

No. 2024-CV-1982

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT AND
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

Brief for the Petitioner

TEAM 27
Counsel for Petitioner
January 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE LAND TRANSFER TO DELMONT MINING COMPANY VIOLATES THE
 FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS OF MONTDEL UNITED..... 5

 A. The land transfer and destruction of Red Rock is not generally applicable and therefore is
 subject to strict scrutiny since it only applies to one piece of land..... 6

 B. The land transfer is not generally applicable because it treats secular activities more
 favorably than the religious activities of Montdel United..... 7

 C. The land transfer is not generally applicable because it involves an individualized
 government assessment..... 8

 D. The land transfer is not neutral because Delmont’s governor showed hostility towards
 Montdel United’s religion. 8

 E. The land transfer fails strict scrutiny because Delmont’s broadly formulated interests are
 not compelling and the state does not employ the least restrictive means to achieve its
 interests..... 9

F. The Government’s Land Transfer and Resulting Physical Destruction Constitute a Coercive Prohibition of Religion, and the Free Exercise Clause Therefore Applies.....	11
1. <i>Lyng</i> did not involve the physical destruction of a sacred site.....	11
2. Delmont’s asserted ownership of Red Rock does not change the result.....	14
3. If the Court disagrees that <i>Lyng</i> is distinguishable, <i>Lyng</i> should be overruled....	15
II. THE LAND TRANSFER VIOLATES MONTDEL UNITED’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS	
.....	15
A. Montdel’s Red Rock rituals involve pure speech and expressive conduct.....	15
B. Painted Bluffs State Park is a traditional public forum.....	16
C. Strict Scrutiny applies since the government action involves the destruction of a traditional public forum and a disproportionate burden on the First Amendment activities of the Montdel people.....	20
D. The land transfer fails strict scrutiny because Delmont’s interests are not compelling and the means chosen to achieve its interests are not narrowly tailored.....	21
E. The government’s action also fails the requirements of time, place, and manner restrictions	
.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas,
333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)18

Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of the Int.,
615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)18, 19, 20

Brown v. Louisiana,
383 U.S. 131 (1966)15

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)23

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)11

Chabad of S. Ohio v. City of Cincinnati,
233 F. Supp. 2d 975 (S.D. Ohio 2002)23, 24

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)7, 8, 9

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)9

Comanche Nation v. United States,
No. CIV-08-849, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)13, 14

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)17

Denton v. City of El Paso,

475 F. Supp. 3d 620, 631 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	21
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i>	
494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i>	
593 U.S. 522 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gitlow v. New York,</i>	
268 U.S. 652, 666 (1925)	6, 15
<i>Greer v. Spock,</i>	
424 U.S. 828 (1976)	16
<i>Hague v. Comm. For Indus. Org.,</i>	
307 U.S. 496 (1939)	17
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,</i>	
452 U.S. 640 (1981)	18, 20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i>	
574 U.S. 352 (2015)	14
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i>	
685 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth.,</i>	
691 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1982)	17
<i>ISKCON of Potomac, Inc. v. Kennedy,</i>	
61 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Kaplan v. California,</i>	
413 U.S. 115 (1973)	15, 16

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	8, 16
<i>Lewis v. Colo. Rockies Baseball Club</i> , 941 P.2d 266 (Colo. 1997)	23
<i>Leydon v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 777 A.2d 552 (Conn. 2001)	18, 19, 20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020)	10
<i>Lozano v. Collier</i> , 98 F.4th 614 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	8, 9
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	6, 21
<i>Montdel United v. Delmont</i> , C.A. No. 24-CV-1982 (15th Cir. Nov. 1, 2024)	1
<i>Montdel United v. Delmont</i> , C.A. No. 24-CV-1982 (D. Delmont Mar. 1, 2024)	1
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> ,	

460 U.S. 37 (1983)	17, 22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i>	
555 U.S. 460 (2009)	17, 19
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i>	
521 U.S. 844 (1997)	22
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. City of Springfield,</i>	
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	6, 8
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp,</i>	
374 U.S. 203 (1963)	14
<i>Singh v. McHugh,</i>	
185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016)	14
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC,</i>	
545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Spivack v. City of Philadelphia,</i>	
109 F.4th 158 (3d Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i>	
239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017)	13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i>	
593 U.S. 61 (2021)	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.,</i>	
450 U.S. 707 (1981)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i>	
582 U.S. 449 (2017)	7

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983)17, 21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I6, 15
